Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.





June 19, 2025

To whom it may concern:

Company name: JANOME Corporation Representative: Makoto Saito, President

(Securities Code: 6445, TSE Prime Market)

Inquiries: Hitoshi Doi, Director, Senior Managing Officer

Phone: +81-42-661-3071

#### Notice Concerning Capital Increase and Branch Opening of a Subsidiary in India

JANOME Corporation (the "Company") hereby announces that it has decided to increase the capital of its industrial equipment sales subsidiary, JANOME Industrial Equipment India Pvt. Ltd. (JIE-India), in order to open a branch and establish a sales network to strengthen industrial equipment sales in India, as described below.

# 1. Reason for the capital increase and establishment of a sales network

In its mid-term business plan "Move! 2027" announced on May 9, 2025, the Janome Group has listed "strengthen our key bases in India" as a strategy for its industrial equipment business. In order to accelerate business development in India, where economic growth is expected, the Company has decided to increase capital in JIE-India to establish a network of sales and technical service bases covering all of India. As a first step in establishing a sales network, the Company will open a new JIE-India sales office (branch) in Chennai to strengthen sales support for the automotive-related industry in India. Chennai is the capital of Tamil Nadu in southeastern India and home to many multinational companies, especially in the automotive industry.

### 2. Outline of the new branch (Chennai Branch)

(1)	Name	JANOME Industrial Equipment India Pvt. Ltd.		
		(Chennai Branch)		
(2)	Location	5, Grand Southern Trunk Rd, West Tambaram, Irumbuliyur, Chennai,		
		Tamil Nadu 600045, India		
(3)	Date of opening	July 2025 (planned)		

#### 3. Outline of the Subsidiary

		<b>7</b>		
(1)	Name	JANOME Industrial Equipment India Pvt. Ltd.		
(2)	Location	Gurugram, Haryana, India		
(3)	Description of business	Sales and services for the Company's industrial equipment products		
(4)	Capital	After increase: 120 million INR (JPY: around 204 million yen) *		
		(Before increase: 60 million INR (JPY: around 102 million yen) *)		
		*1 INR = 1.7 JPY		

(5)	Date of establishment	April 1, 2024		
(6)	Shareholders and	After increase:	The Company	99.5%
	shareholding ratios		Janome Credia Co., Ltd.	0.5%
		(Before increase:	The Company	99.0%
			Janome Credia Co., Ltd.	1.0%)

## 4. Future outlook

The impact on the Company's consolidated business results is immaterial. Any issues that may affect the Company's business performance will be announced immediately if they arise in the future.